

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from, and Writ of Certiorari to, the United  
States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama

---

**BRIEF OF THE PROJECT ON FAIR  
REPRESENTATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN BERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. TRENT MCCOTTER  
MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER  
JARED M. KELSON  
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES  
801 17th St. NW, #350  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0620  
berry@boydengrayssociates.com

May 2, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Section 2 Does Not Authorize Vote Dilution Claims. ....	9
A. Redistricting Decisions Are Not Covered by Section 2’s Text.....	9
B. Any Other Interpretation Would Create a Statute that Exceeds Congress’s Authority Under the Fifteenth Amendment. ....	10
II. <i>Gingles’</i> Framework for Vote Dilution Claims is Unworkable.....	13
III. Requiring Race-Conscious Redistricting Violates the Fourteenth Amendment.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	5
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	16
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	7, 11, 12
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	10
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	11
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	1
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	1
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) .....	1
<i>Gayle v. Browder</i> , 352 U.S. 903 (1956).....	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	8, 16
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	4, 6, 9, 16
<i>Holmes v. Atlanta</i> , 350 U.S. 879 (1955).....	16
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	14
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	14
<i>Mayor of Balt. v. Dawson</i> , 350 U.S. 877 (1955).....	16
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 595 U.S. ____ (2022).....	4

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	3, 15
<i>New Orleans City Park Improvement Ass'n v. Detiege</i> , 358 U.S. 54 (1958).....	16
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	5
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 827 (1991) .....	9
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	2, 5
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	6
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	7, 11
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	13
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..	16
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	13
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 15
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) ....	2
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	1
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	10
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	10

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 11

U.S. Const. amend XV..... 7, 11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb ..... 11

52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... 8, 9

**Other Authority**

C.S. Lewis, *The Great Divorce* (2000 ed.) ..... 5

S. Rep. 97-417 (1982)..... 7, 12
